Working capital CDI + 2.03% p.a. 13,358 12,971   13,238 -

Working capital 108.99% of CDI 122,556   -   -   -

Working capital TJLP + 3.90% p.a. 59 59   -   -

FINAME TJLP + 5.46% p.a. 806 830 819 955

Real estate credit note 14.51% p.a. 159   94   100   -

Real estate credit note IPCA + 7.20% p.a. 2,066   3,983 3,401 24,754

Equipment (foreign currency)
Exchange rate

change + 8.22% p.a.
1,628 1,463 865  509

Working capital (foreign currency) LIBOR + 4.20% p.a.  3,177 3,414 3,414  3,417

Debentures IGP-M + 9.50% p.a. 117,748 125,625 92,493 -

Debentures IPCA + 8.50% p.a. 248,260 178,403 86,956 338,829

Debentures CDI + 2.20% p.a. 12,626 24,448 24,448 73,363

Concession fee obligations IGP-M 16,233 12,477 11,394 31,228

Finance lease 17.36% p.a.  2,016   576  65   -

Financial Statements 2011
184

Sensitivity analysis

Risk of changes in interest rates

The sensitivity analysis was determined based on the
exposure to interest rates of non-derivative financial
instruments at the end of the year. For floating rate
liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming that the

Transaction Risk of loss

Interest to be incurred

Scenario I –
probable

Scenario II –
25%

Scenario III –
50%

Interest on series 1 debentures CDI increase 13,157 15,524 17,862

Interest on series 2 and 3 debentures IGP-M increase 51,139 55,851 60,560

Interest on series 1, 2 and 3 debentures IPCA increase 95,148 109,407 123,566

Interest on series 1, 2, 3 and 4 debentures IPCA increase 328,555 355,984 396,522

Interest on debentures – single series CDI increase 65,587 78,934 92,111

Loans and financing CDI increase 10,840 13,056 15,263

Loans and financing TJLP increase 8,338 10,422 12,506

Transaction Risk of loss

Interest to be incurred

Scenario I –
probable

Scenario II –
25%

Scenario III –
50%

Loans and financing US$ increase 1,640 1,848 2,048

Loans and financing EUR increase 504 568 581

amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the year
was outstanding during the entire year.

The sensitivity analysis was developed considering
exposure to CDI, TJLP, IPCA and IGP-M fluctuations, the
main indices of debentures contracted by the Company
and its subsidiaries:

Borrowings in foreign currency outstanding on December 31, 2011 are subject to fixed interest rate and were measured at
amortized cost.

In compliance with CVM Instruction No. 475/08, the Company and its subsidiaries are presenting the probable scenario
defined based on Management’s expectations and two other scenarios with 25% and 50% deterioration in the risk